
Founder: Frank J. Malina (1912–1981)
Frank J. Malina founded the journal Leonardo in 1967 as a 
professional journal for working artists to write about their  
own work. The journal’s interdisciplinary aims and scope reflect  
his many achievements as an aeronautical engineer, pioneer  
in rocketry, research administrator, promoter of international  
cooperation, artist and editor.

Past Editorial Board Members

George Agoston
L. Alcopley
Rudolf Arnheim
Pierre Auger
Max Bill
Vladimir Bonacíc
Ray Bradbury
Jacob Bronowski
John Cage
Giorgio Careri
Elmer Duncan

John E. Fobes
Yona Friedman
R. Buckminster 

Fuller
Bulat Galeyev
James J. Gibson
Jorge Glusberg
Richard Gregory
Gyorgy Kepes
Marjorie Malina
Joseph Needham

Frank Oppenheimer
Otto Piene
Frank Popper
Cyril Stanley Smith
C.P. Snow
Kirill Sokolov
K.G. Subramanyan
C.H. Waddington
Lancelot Law Whyte
Stephen Wilson

editorial board

Authors interested in Leonardo are encouraged to submit their proposals or manuscripts to a member of the Leonardo editorial board. 
Manuscripts received at the editorial office with the endorsement of an editorial board member receive priority processing for publishing.

David Carrier, U.S.A.  
david.carrier7@gmail.com

Jack Ox, U.S.A. jackox@bway.net
Sheila Pinkel, U.S.A. spinkel4@gmail.com

Michael Punt, U.K. mpunt@easynet.co.uk
Robert Root-Bernstein, U.S.A.  

rootbern@msu.edu
Christa Sommerer, Austria  

christa.sommerer@ufg.ac.at

ADVISING EDITOR
Roger Malina, U.S.A.  

rmalina@alum.mit.edu

International Co-Editors

Annick Bureaud, France 
abureaud@gmail.com 

Donna Cox, U.S.A. cox@ncsa.uiuc.edu 
Ricardo Dal Farra, Argentina  

ricardo@dalfarra.com.ar
Sue Denham, U.K.  

S.Denham@plymouth.ac.uk
Michele Emmer, Italy  

emmer@mat.uniroma1.it 
Angus Forbes, U.S.A. angus@ucsc.edu
Ken Friedman, China  

ken.friedman.sheji@icloud.com
Jean Gagnon, Canada  

jgagnon@videotron.ca 
George Gessert, U.S.A. ggessert@igc.org 

István Hargittai, Hungary  
istvan.hargittai@gmail.com 

Drew Hemment, U.K.  
d.hemment@dundee.ac.uk

Amy Ione, U.S.A. ione@diatrope.com
Eduardo Kac, U.S.A.  

ekac@artic.edu 
Aleksandra Mańczak, Poland 
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Leonardo/ISAST works with guest editors and curators to organize a number of projects. Current topics and editors include:
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Artists and War: Michele Emmer
ArtScience: The Essential Connection: Robert Root-Bernstein
Indeterminacy after AI: Natasha Lushetich and Iain Campell
Leonardo Art Science Evening Rendezvous (LASERs): Tami Spector
Science and Art: Understanding the Cross-Disciplinary  

Dialogue: Catherine Baker and Iain Gilchrist

SPECTRA 2018: Simon Biggs and Vicki Sowry
STEAM Initiative on Education: Robert Root-Bernstein and 
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Publications

journal: The Leonardo journal, a scholarly peer-reviewed journal of record, is the flagship publication of Leonardo/ISAST. 

online: The Leonardo website (leonardo.info) publishes organizational information, the Leonardo Electronic Directory and more. 

electronic journal: Leonardo Electronic Almanac (leoalmanac.org) is an electronic journal dedicated to providing a 
forum for those who are interested in the realm where art, science and technology converge. Editor-in-Chief : Lanfranco Aceti. 

leonardo reviews: The Leonardo Reviews Project, through a panel of reviewers, publishes reviews of books, journals, 
electronic publications and events. Reviews are published on the Web (www.leonardo.info/reviews), and selected reviews are  
published in Leonardo Electronic Almanac and in Leonardo. 

books: The Leonardo Book Series (leonardo.info/books), published by the MIT Press, highlights topics related to art, 
science and developing technologies. Editor-in-Chief: Sean Cubitt.

Labs databases: Databases of master’s and Ph.D. theses. English LABS: www.leonardo.info/labs; Editor-in-Chief: Sheila Pinkel.

PODCAST: Between Art and Science is the podcast of Leonardo/ISAST: www.leonardo.info/podcast.
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Copyright and Permissions
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Mission Statement

The critical challenges of the 21st century require mobilization and cross-fertilization among the domains of art, science and  
technology. Leonardo/ISAST fosters collaborative explorations both nationally and internationally by facilitating interdisciplinary  
projects and documenting and disseminating information about interdisciplinary practice. 


